

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington

NO. 54210-2-11
8/5/2020 11:29 AM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN H. HANN,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
CLALLAM COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 19-1-00246-05

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK B. NICHOLS
Prosecuting Attorney

JESSE ESPINOZA
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

223 East 4th Street, Suite 11
Port Angeles, WA 98362-301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. CrR 6.15 APPLIES WHEN FINALIZING THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AFTER THE CLOSE OF EVIDENCE AND BEFORE CLOSING ARGUMENT, NOT BEFORE THE JURY IS SELECTED. 7

 B. THE ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH CrR 6.15 WOULD BE NONCONSTITUTIONAL ERROR REQUIRING A SHOWING OF PREJUDICE BEFORE A NEW TRIAL MAY BE GRANTED AND HANN HAS NOT ESTABLISHED PREJUDICE..... 10

 C. THE COURT DID NOT VIOLATE HANN’S RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BY RECITING THE ABIDING BELIEF LANGAUGE IN WPIC 1.01 BEFORE JURY SELECTION BECAUSE THE ABIDING BELIEF LANGUAGE IS NOT ERRONEOUS, COUNSEL COULD STILL HAVE OBJECTED, AND THERE WAS NO SHOWING OF PREJUDCICE. 13

 D. VIDEO SURVEILLANCE IN EXHIBIT NO. 8 AND TESTIMONY SHOWS THAT THE ARSON OCCURRED IN THE BUILDING HALLWAY..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Kintz, 169 Wn.2d 537, 238 P.3d 470 (2010)..... 16
State v. Pirtle, 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995)..... 11, 12
State v. Rich, 184 Wn.2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016)..... 15
State v. Templeton, 148 Wn.2d 193, 59 P.3d 632 (2002) 11

Washington Court of Appeals

State v. Boyd, 1 Wn. App.2d 501, 408 P.3d 362 (2017)..... 11, 12
State v. Dejarlais, 88 Wn. App. 297, 944 P.2d 1110 (1997),
aff'd, 136 Wn.2d 939, 969 P.2d 90 (1998)..... 16
State v. Eplett, 167 Wn. App. 660, 274 P.3d 401 (2012)..... 13
State v. Garcia, 177 Wn. App. 769, 313 P.3d 422 (2013)..... 14
State v. Powell, 62 Wn. App. 914, 816 P.2d 86 (1991) 16

Rules

11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 1.01
(4th ed. 2016)..... 9
CrR 6.15 7
CrR 6.15(a) 8
CrR 6.15(c) 8
CrR 6.15(e) 8
CrR 6.4(b) 8
CrR 6.6..... 8
